
 

USER MANUAL – EN 

IN 10895 Exercise Bike inSPORTline inCondi UB20m 

 
Made in PRC 

 



2 

 

CONTENTS 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ....................................................................................................................... 3 

ASSEMBLY ............................................................................................................................................. 5 

EXPLODED VIEW ................................................................................................................................... 8 

PARTS LIST ............................................................................................................................................ 9 

RESISTANCE ADJUSTMENT .............................................................................................................. 11 

LEVELLING THE BIKE .......................................................................................................................... 11 

HOW TO FOLD ..................................................................................................................................... 11 

HOW TO ADJUST ................................................................................................................................. 12 

CONTROL PANEL OPERATION .......................................................................................................... 13 

iBIKING+ INSTRUCTIONS ................................................................................................................... 14 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF WARRANTY, WARRANTY CLAIMS ................................................. 19 

 



3 

 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

Before you undertake any program of exercise that will increase cardiovascular activity please 
be sure to consult with your doctor. Frequent strenuous exercise should be approved by your 
doctor and proper use of your product is essential. Please read this manual carefully before 
commencing assembly of your product or starting to exercise. 

 Please keep all children away from exercise products when in use. Do not allow children to 
climb or play on them when they are not in use. 

 For your own safety, always ensure that there is at least 0.6 meter of free space in all 
directions around your product while you are exercising. 

 Regularly check to see that all nuts, bolts and fittings are securely tightened. Periodically 
check all moving parts for obvious signs of wear or damage. 

 Clean only with a damp cloth, do not use solvent cleaners. If you are in any doubt, do not use 
your product, but contact CUSTOMER SUPPORT. 

 Before use, always ensure that your product is positioned on a solid, flat surface. If necessary, 
use a rubber mat underneath to reduce the possibility of slipping in use. 

 Always wear appropriate clothing and footwear such as training shoes when exercising. Do 
not wear loose clothing that could become caught or trapped during exercise. 

 Your product is intended for use in clean dry conditions. You should avoid stocking in 
excessively cold or damp places as this may lead to corrosion and other related problems that 
are outside our control. 

 WARNING! A hart rate monitor may not be accurate. Overloading during training may cause 
serious injury or death. If you feel any discomfort, immediately stop the exercise! 

 Maximum user weight is 100 kg 

 Class - HC (according to EN ISO 20957) for home use 

 It is NOT suitable for therapeutic purposes 

 



4 

 

CHECK LIST 

Main Frame (7), Rear Frame (2) 

 

Saddle (24) 

 

Saddle Support (6) 

 

Exercise monitor (16), 
Handlebar (1) 

 

Front Stabilizer (9) 

 

Rear Stabilizer (8) 

 

Adjuster Knob (26) 

 

Locking Pin (3) 

 

Pedal (29L), Pedal (29R) 

 

HARDWARE: 

 

 



5 

 

ASSEMBLY 

STEP 1: Assemble Rear & Front Stabilizer, Pedal (L/R) 

 



6 

 

STEP 2: Assemble Saddle 

 



7 

 

STEP 3: Assemble Handlebar & Exercise Monitor 

 

Complete! 

 



8 

 

EXPLODED VIEW 

 



9 

 

PARTS LIST 

Part No. Description Q’ty 

1 Handlebar 1 

2 Rear Frame 1 

3 Locking Pin 1 

4 M5*10 Screw 2 

5 Oval Line plug 3 

6 Saddle Support 1 

7 Main Frame 1 

8 Rear Stabilizer 1 

9 Front Stabilizer 1 

10 Crank (R&L) 2 

11 Main Shaft 1 

12 Lower Drive Wheel Shaft 1 

13 Magnetic Bracket 1 

14 Round Steel 2 

15 Handle Grip Foam 2 

16 Exercise Monitor 1 

17 Pulse Sensor Pad 2 

18 Chain Cover (U) 1 

19 Tension Control knob 1 

20 Eva Sticker 1 

21 Control line 1 

22 Pulse Sensor Wire 2 

23 Gear  piece 2 

24 Saddle 1 

25 Saddle Stem Insert 1 

26 Seat Adjustment Knob 1 

27 Adjustable Hex End Cap 2 

28 End Cap 2 

29 Pedal (R&L) 2 

30 Chain Cover (R&L) 2 

31 Pulley Brush 2 

32 Flywheel 1 

33 Pulley Bracket 1 

34 Lower Drive Wheel 1 

35 Upper Drive Wheel Shaft 1 



10 

 

36 Upper Drive Wheel 1 

37 Sensor Bracket 1 

38 Magnet 6 

39 Crank Guard Trim 2 

40 Pulley 4 

41 Waved Washer 5 

42 Spring Washer 4 

43 M4*20mm Self-tapping Screw 5 

44 M5*15mm Screw 3 

45 M6*12mm Allen Bolt 4 

46 M5*50mm Screw 1 

47 Drive Belt 230J 1 

48 Drive Belt 220J 1 

49 Spring 1 

50 M8*20 mm Allen Bolt 2 

51 M8 x 65 mm Carriage Bolt 4 

52 M6*40 mm Screw 2 

53 M6*15 mm Screw 8 

54 M4*20 Self-tapping Screw 4 

55 M10 Nut 2 

56 M6 Curved Washer 2 

57 M6 Flat Washer 2 

58 Flat Washer 1 

59 Sensor Wire 1 

60 M8 Flat Washer 3 

61 M8 Dome Nut 4 

62 M8 Nylon LockNut 3 

63 Flat Washer 2 

64 Outer Brush 4 

65 Inner Brush 2 

66 Lock Ring 1 

67 Bearing 1 

68 Flat Washer 1 

69 M10 Nylon LockNut 1 

70 Pulley 2 

71 M8 Curved Washer 4 

72 M8 Spring Washer 4 

73 M6 Spring Washer 4 



11 

 

74 Handlebar cap 2 

RESISTANCE ADJUSTMENT 

To ensure smooth efficient cycling action, the tension belt braking system on your Exercise Cycle has 
been correctly adjusted by our factory during production. 

To adjust the pedaling resistance during use, start by turning the Tension Control (19) fully ANTI-
CLOCKWISE at the start of your workout. Gradually increase the pedaling resistance by turning the 
Tension Controller Knob CLOCKWISE as required. 

LEVELLING THE BIKE 

For security and stability, your bike has a factory welded frame and once fully assembled correctly, 
should not need further alignment. However, in the interest of safety, please always ensure that your 
Cycle is positioned on a solid, flat surface. If necessary, use a rubber mat underneath to reduce the 
possibility of slipping in use. If you need to make a fine adjustment, simply twist the end of either Rear 
Frame Stabilizer Adjustable Hex End Cap (27) to compensate for uneven floors. 

 

HOW TO FOLD 

Using the Locking Pin (3) to fold and unfold the Bike. When in use, the Locking Pin (3) is in position A. 
When folded, the Locking pin (3) is in position B. 

 



12 

 

HOW TO ADJUST 

The Saddle Support has “Max” Sign to show the maximum height of Saddle. 

You should not exceed this height. Unscrew the Seat Adjustment Knob (26) a couple of turns then pull 
the knob outwards to release the Seat Support Tube (6). Position the Seat Support Tube to the 
desired height allowing for a slight bend in the knee at the lowest pedal position and retighten the Seat 
Adjustment Knob (26). 

 

SUGGESTED HEIGHT: 

 



13 

 

CONTROL PANEL OPERATION 

FUNCTION 

TIME 0:00 – 99:59 (min) 

SPEED 0.0 – 999.9 (km/h) 

DISTANCE 0.0 – 999.9 (km) 

ODOMETER 0 – 9999 (km) 

CALORIES 0.0 – 999.9 (Kcal) 

PULSE 40 – 240 (BPM) 

 

 

1. MONITOR 

2. ODOMETER 

3. CALORIES 

4. PULSE 

5. MODE 

6. TIME 

7. DISTANCE 

8. SPEED 

9. SCAN 

FUNCTION DESCRIPTION 

MODE Select different function 

SCAN Changing from function to function every 4 seconds 

TIME Count up 

SPEED Cycle speed 

DISTANCE Exercise distance 

CALORIES Computed theoretical calorie burn 

ODOMETER Accumulated total distance 

PULSE Actual exercise pulse rate 

 

 

Note: 

1. Compatible with iOS and Android system 

2. Console and mobile device connection via Tunelinc, once connecting, 
the display will be off. 

3. Stop training for 4 minutes, the main screen will be off. 

4. If the computer displays abnormally, please re-install the battery and try 
again. 

5. Battery Spec: 1.5V UM-3 or AA (4PCS). 

 



14 

 

POWER ON/OFF 

Power on: LCD will display all segments with Beep sound as Drawing A. 

Power off: Without any signal been transmitted into the monitor for 4 minutes, and the monitor enter 
to SLEEP. 

OPERATION 

1. When monitor power on (or press MODE, RESET key and hold for 3 seconds), LCD will 
display all segments with Beep sound for one second and enter to SCAN mode as Drawing B. 

2. With any signal been transmitted into the monitor, the value of TMR, DST, and CAL will start 
to count up as Drawing C. 

3. Without any signal been transmitted into the monitor for 4 minutes, the monitor will enter to 
SLEEP mode. 

TROUBLE SHOOTING 

 When the display shows Drawing D, it means the batteries need to be changed. 

 If there is no signal when you pedal, please check if the cable is well connected. 

 
Drawing A 

 
Drawing B 

 
Drawing C 

 
Drawing D 

iBIKING+ INSTRUCTIONS 

To operate iBiking+, first you need to connect your 3c device and computer through 3.5mm cable. 
Then download iBiking+ from Google play or App store. 

 

 

Note: 

Download iBiking+ in Google play, system requirements: 480*800, 720*1280, 
1280*800 Android 2.2 or above.  

Support Android devices: Samsung Galaxy Note 1~4, Samsung Galaxy S2~5, 
HTC NEW ONE, HTC D316d, HTC M8, SONY Z ULTRA. 

 

Download iBiking+ in APP STORE, system requirements: iOS 5.1.1 or above. 

Support iOS devices: iPhone4s, iPhone5, iPhone5s, iPhone6, iPhone6+. 

 

 



15 

 

STARTING iBIKING+ 

Step 1 

 

Step 2 

 

Step 3 

 

 Entering the App 

 Press “Tunelinc” icon 

 Connection not success 
yet: 

 

 Press “Tunelinc” icon 
again to confirm 

 Successful connection: 

 

MAIN FUNCTION OF iBIKING+ 

The main functions of iBiking+ are: 1. training 2. gym center 3. setting 4. information 

TRAINING 

The main function of training are: 1. traget 2. quick start 3. heart rate 

1.  You can setting 3 traget values, which are： 1. time 2. distance 3. calories 

 

*1 „x“ to clear 

*2 „Done“ to confirm  

  

 After setting the target Values, it will start countdown during your workout. 

2.  Quick start can present the values of time, distance, calories, speed, rpm, heart 
rate during exercise. 



16 

 

Main layout 

 

Workout summary 

 

Share layout 

 

 After starting exercise user can press pause from console control to stop any time. 

 When finish, the workout summary can post on Facebook, Twitter, Weibo. 

3.  You can setting 2 values: 1. heart rate 2.time 

Main layout: 

 

*1 „x“ to clear 

*2 „Done“ to confirm 

  

As over the target heart rate 
value, there would be a warning 

GYM CENTER 

Combine with google map, setting and show the route when exercise. 

1. Plan my own route 

   

User can set a start 
point and end point by 
own which 

 

* User selected route 
can save in my 
favorites 



17 

 

2. My favorite 

 

There are five default routes in my favorites. User selected route can save in my favorites. 

Main layout: 

 

Choose vision mode 

 

Shows elevation and length of 
the route 

 

shows the exercise information: 
time, distance, calories, speed, 
rpm, heart rate 

 

3. MapMyFitness 

 Combine with map my fitness. 

Step 1 

 

Entering my profile, press „MapMyFITNESS“ 

Step 2 

 

press “AUTHORIZE” to combine ibiking+ and 
MapMyFitness 

 



18 

 

Step 3 

 

Press „MapMyFitness“ 

 

Step 4 

 

Use the route database from MapMyFitness 

SETTING 

Log in by user’s Google/ Facebook account or create a new account. 

   

INFORMATION 

All the workout histories show up. 

 

 

Note: 

1. Without receiving any reply comment of communications protocol, the 
APP would continue sending signal and wait for acknowledging. And 
over 15 seconds the Tunelinc would off line, and user needs to reset 
(such as: phone, message, or any sound disturbance comes in. In 15 
seconds the connection would continue but if over 15 seconds, user 



19 

 

needs to reset.) 

2. Tunelinc’s audio cable connector is 4 pin, and the length limit is 50cm. 

3. Tunelinc’s audio cable be sure to use the factory supplied to achieve 
high quality transmission. If using non-original audio cable, not only 
affect the transmit performance but also may happened unexpected 
result and we cannot provide assistance by then. 

4. After insert the Tunelinc into audio jack do not rotate. The audio cable 
cannot be curl to prevent effect inductive action and avoid lead to poor 
contact of transmission. 

5. As using Tunelinc do not put any device on charge in order to reduce the 
interference of the transmission. 

6. Do not put the Tunelinc audio cable connector in humid environment. 

7. Due to operate iBiking+ APP needs to increase the volume, therefore, if 
the device display the volume warning message, the user needs to press 
confirmation for beneficial APP subsequent operations. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF WARRANTY, WARRANTY CLAIMS 

General Conditions of Warranty and Definition of Terms 

All Warranty Conditions stated hereunder determine Warranty Coverage and Warranty Claim 
Procedure. Conditions of Warranty and Warranty Claims are governed by Act No. 40/1964 Coll. Civil 
Code, Act No. 513/1991 Coll., Commercial Code, and Act No. 634/1992 Coll., Consumer Protection 
Act, as amended, also in cases that are not specified by these Warranty rules. 

The seller is SEVEN SPORT s.r.o. with its registered office in Borivojova Street 35/878, Prague 
13000, Company Registration Number: 26847264, registered in the Trade Register at Regional Court 
in Prague, Section C, Insert No. 116888. 

According to valid legal regulations it depends whether the Buyer is the End Customer or not. 

“The Buyer who is the End Customer” or simply the “End Customer” is the legal entity that does not 
conclude and execute the Contract in order to run or promote his own trade or business activities. 

“The Buyer who is not the End Customer” is a Businessman that buys Goods or uses services for the 
purpose of using the Goods or services for his own business activities. The Buyer conforms to the 
General Purchase Agreement and business conditions to the extent specified in the Commercial 
Code. 

These Conditions of Warranty and Warranty Claims are an integral part of every Purchase Agreement 
made between the Seller and the Buyer. All Warranty Conditions are valid and binding, unless 
otherwise specified in the Purchase Agreement, in the Amendment to this Contract or in another 
written agreement. 

Warranty Conditions 

Warranty Period 

The Seller provides the Buyer a 24 months Warranty for Goods Quality, unless otherwise specified in 
the Certificate of Warranty, Invoice, Bill of Delivery or other documents related to the Goods. The legal 
warranty period provided to the Consumer is not affected. 

By the Warranty for Goods Quality, the Seller guarantees that the delivered Goods shall be, for a 
certain period of time, suitable for regular or contracted use, and that the Goods shall maintain its 
regular or contracted features. 

The Warranty does not cover defects resulting from: 

User’s fault, i.e. product damage caused by unqualified repair work, improper assembly, insufficient 
insertion of seat post into frame, insufficient tightening of pedals and cranks 

Improper maintenance 



20 

 

Mechanical damages 

Regular use (e.g. wearing out of rubber and plastic parts, joints etc.) 

Unavoidable event, natural disaster 

Adjustments made by unqualified person 

Improper maintenance, improper placement, damages caused by low or high temperature, water, 
inappropriate pressure, shocks, intentional changes in design or construction etc. 

Warranty Claim Procedure 

The Buyer is obliged to check the Goods delivered by the Seller immediately after taking the 
responsibility for the Goods and its damages, i.e. immediately after its delivery. The Buyer must check 
the Goods so that he discovers all the defects that can be discovered by such check.  

When making a Warranty Claim the Buyer is obliged, on request of the Seller, to prove the purchase 
and validity of the claim by the Invoice or Bill of Delivery that includes the product’s serial number, or 
eventually by the documents without the serial number. If the Buyer does not prove the validity of the 
Warranty Claim by these documents, the Seller has the right to reject the Warranty Claim. 

If the Buyer gives notice of a defect that is not covered by the Warranty (e.g. in the case that the 
Warranty Conditions were not fulfilled or in the case of reporting the defect by mistake etc.), the Seller 
is eligible to require a compensation for all the costs arising from the repair. The cost shall be 
calculated according to the valid price list of services and transport costs. 

If the Seller finds out (by testing) that the product is not damaged, the Warranty Claim is not accepted. 
The Seller reserves the right to claim a compensation for costs arising from the false Warranty Claim. 

In case the Buyer makes a claim about the Goods that is legally covered by the Warranty provided by 
the Seller, the Seller shall fix the reported defects by means of repair or by the exchange of the 
damaged part or product for a new one. Based on the agreement of the Buyer, the Seller has the right 
to exchange the defected Goods for a fully compatible Goods of the same or better technical 
characteristics. The Seller is entitled to choose the form of the Warranty Claim Procedures described 
in this paragraph. 

The Seller shall settle the Warranty Claim within 30 days after the delivery of the defective Goods, 
unless a longer period has been agreed upon. The day when the repaired or exchanged Goods is 
handed over to the Buyer is considered to be the day of the Warranty Claim settlement. When the 
Seller is not able to settle the Warranty Claim within the agreed period due to the specific nature of the 
Goods defect, he and the Buyer shall make an agreement about an alternative solution. In case such 
agreement is not made, the Seller is obliged to provide the Buyer with a financial compensation in the 
form of a refund. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



21 

 

 

SEVEN SPORT s.r.o. 

Registered Office:    Borivojova 35/878, 130 00 Praha 3, Czech Republic  

Headquarters:     Delnicka 957, 749 01 Vitkov, Czech Republic   

Warranty & Service Centre:   Cermenska 486, 749 01 Vitkov, Czech Republic 

CRN:      26847264 

VAT ID:     CZ26847264 

Phone:      +420 556 300 970 

E-mail:      eshop@insportline.cz 

     reklamace@insportline.cz 

     servis@insportline.cz 

Web:      www.insportline.cz 

 

SK 

INSPORTLINE s.r.o. 

Headquarters, Warranty & Service centre:  Elektricna 6471, 911 01 Trencin, Slovakia  

CRN: 36311723 

VAT ID: SK2020177082 

Phone:     +421(0)326 526 701 

E-mail:     objednavky@insportline.sk 

     reklamacie@insportline.sk 

     servis@insportline.sk 

Web:     www.insportline.sk  

Date of Sale:      Stamp and Signature of Seller:   

 


